

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
NO. 20-1290

Polk County District Court Case No CVCV054470

---

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

POLK COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

---

APPELLANT'S RESISTANCE TO DEFENDANT-APPELLEE POLK  
COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER  
REVIEW OF IOWA COURT OF APPEALS DECISION FILED  
FEBRUARY 16, 2022

---

Sean Moore, AT0005499  
BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES, GROSS  
and BASKERVILLE, P.L.C.  
666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000  
Des Moines, IA 50309-2510  
Telephone: 515-242-2400  
Facsimile: 515-283-0231  
Email: [sean.moore@brownwinick.com](mailto:sean.moore@brownwinick.com)

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW ..... 4**

**STATEMENT IN RESISTANCE TO FURTHER REVIEW ..... 5**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7**

**Nature of the Case ..... 7**

**Factual Background ..... 8**

**Nationwide Expert Don Vaske ..... 8**

**Nationwide Expert Tom Scaletty ..... 10**

**Board Expert Mark Kenney..... 12**

**Board Expert Russ Manternach ..... 14**

**ARGUMENT..... 16**

**I. Kenney and Manternach Failed to Provide Competent Evidence of the Value of 1100 Locust Street and 1200 Locust Street ..... 16**

**II. The Reliability of the Sales Approach is not Lessened by its Use in Conjunction with the Income and Cost Approaches ..... 21**

**III. On De Novo Review the Court of Appeals Considered All Relevant Evidence Necessary for its Decision. .... 23**

**CONCLUSION ..... 25**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING ..... 27**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... 28**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Equitable Life Ins. Co. v. Bd. Of Review of City of Des Moines</i> , 281 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa 1979).....	21, 22
<i>Heritage Cablevision v. Bd. Of Review of City of Mason City</i> , 457 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1990).....	22
<i>Kohl’s Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Bd. of Review of Dallas Co.</i> , 895 N.W.2d 486, 2016 WL 7403722 (Iowa App 2016) .....	20
<i>Ruan Center Corp v. Bd. of Review of City of Des Moines</i> , 297 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 1980).....	19
<i>Soifer v. Floyd County Bd. of Review</i> , 759 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2009) .....	19
<i>Wellmark and Bartlett &amp; Co. Grain v. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 253 N.W.2d 86 (Iowa 1977) .....	5, 8
<i>Wellmark, Inc. v. Polk County Board of Review</i> , 875 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 2016) .....	passim
<i>White v. Board of Review of Polk County</i> , 244 N.W.2d 765 (Iowa 1976) ...	24

### Statutes

Iowa Code § 441.21 .....	14
--------------------------	----

### Rules

Iowa Rule of Civil Proc. § 6.1103(1)(b).....	6
